
TALANTA XXX-XX.Xl t 199H- J()Q9) 

TIIlRTY YEARS TALANTA: 
AN INDEX TO VOLUMES I - XXX!XXXI 

Roald F. Docter 

In 1969 the Dutch Archaeological and Historical Society first published 
its periodical TALANTA, which has appeared since on regular intervals. 
On the occasion of the 30th-3 l st volume, exactly 30 years after the 
instalment of the Proceedings of this Society, it seemed appropriate to 
offer our readership an index. The emphasis of the periodical's contents 
has always been on the combination of archaeology and ancient history. 
It has always tried to reach a readership of both scholars and dj1ettanti. 
With 86 authors contributing 168 articles on a broad range of subjects, 
TALANTA has met these intentions very well. 
The inde:x. is divided in a chronological one, listing the contents of the 
individual volumes as they appeared in TALANTA l to 30/31, and a the­
matic one, listing the articles by subject-matter (the subjects are listed 
alphabetically). In a last index the authors follow in alphabetical order, 
according to their surname. 

A: volume index 
B: subject index 

Ancient History 
- Greece 
- Magna Grecia 
- Rome and Provinces 
Block Athena Discussion 
Byzantine s1udies 
Egyptology 
Epigraphy 
Etruscology 
Gene!"dl: T11LANTA 
Greek mtd Roman Archaeology 
- Architecture 
- Bronzes Roman Provincial 
- Ceramics Greek 
· Ceramics Roman 
- Funerary archaeology 
· Sculpture 
Hittotology 
Linguistics 

C; index on authors 

Maritime history and archaeology 
Mediterranean pre.- and protohistory 

Architecture 
Ceramics 
Epigraphy/lingujstics/hiStory 

- Funerary archaeology 
- Iconography 
- Pbaistos Disc 
- Transport 
Metrology 
Numisrnatics 
Papyrology 
Phoenician and Punic Studies 
Religion 
Reviews and review articles 
Supplementum Epigraphicum 
M editerraneum 
Thracian studies 

255 



A. volume index 

TALANTA l , 1969 
H.T Wallinga, Foreword, I . 
M.F. Jongkees-Vos, A kylix by the Painter 

of London D 12, 3-7. 
M.F. Jongkees-Vos, An Olpe with a 

Quadriga-Protome, 9-17. 
H. W. Pleket, The Archaic Tyrannis. 19-

61. 

TALANTA ll, 1970 [published 1971] 
H. van den Brink, Feswca, quasi luistae 

loco, 1-2 I. 
J .H. Crouwel, The Minoan Genius in 

Mycenaean Greece: a review, 23-3 J. 
F.T. van Straten, A Reaction upon "The 

Minoan Genius in Mycenaean Greece: a 
review", 33-35. 

A.H. Jackson, Some Recent Work on the 
Treatment of Prisoners of War in 
Ancient Greece, 37-53. 

H. W. Pleket, Nine Greek Inscriptions 
from the Cayster.valley in Lydia: A 
republication, 55-88. 

A. Roes, Iberian girdle fasteners in a 
Nijmegen Museum, 89-94. 

P.J. Sijpesteijn, Twelve Documentary 
Papyri from the Amsterdam Papyrus 
Collection, 95-115. 

TALANI'A ill, 1971 
J.G.P. Best/B.H. Isauc/R.A. van Royen, 

Introduction, [iii]. 
J.G.P. Best, Colonia Julia Eque.srris and 

Legio Det:ima Equestris, 1-10. 
B.H. lsaac, Colonia Munatia Triumphalis 

and Legio Nona Triumphalis?, 11-43. 
K.-W. Welwei, Die Machtergreifung des 

Aristodemos von Kyme, 44-55. 
G. Downey, Aristotle as an Expert on 

Urban Problems, 56-73. 
P.J. Sijpesteijn, Fragments of Letters from 

the Amsterdam Papyrus Collection, 74-
82. 

TALANTA lV, 1972 
H. van den Brink. The Origin of Contract 
l~~ ' 

H.S. Versnel, IAKXOE: Some remarks 
suggested by an unpublished lekythos in 
the Villa Giulia, 23-38. 

J. Roy, When did Cleonymus liberate 
Aliphera?, 39-45. 

H..S. Versnel, The Ancienr Roman Origin 

256 

of the Salvatio Romae Legend, 46-62. 
H. W. Pleket, Tsonomia and Cleistbenes: A 

Note, 63-81. 
J.G.P. Best. A Linear A Inscription on a 

Pitlws from Epano Zakro, 82-84. 
J.P. Stronk, A Plthos from Epano Zakro 

85-87. . 

TALANTA V. 1973 
CJ I.E. Haspels, A Misleading Lekytlios in 

the Villa Giulia Museum, 1-3. 
H.S. Versnel, A Misleading Lekytbos in 

the Villa Giulia Museum: Postscript. 4-
5. 

H. W. Pleket. Technology in the Greco­
Roman World: A General Report, 6-47. 

R.A. van Royen, Colonia Augusta 
Praeroria and Augustus' Cohones 
Praetoriae, 48-71. 

P.J. Sijpesteijn, Leners on Ostraca 72-84 
(wiU1 figs. 1-14 supplied loose with Vol. 
VI, 1974). 

TALAN'f"':_ VI, 1974 [published 1975) 
J.-C. Billigmeier, The Origin of the Greek 

Word AEn.N, 1-6. 
L. de Blois, Odaenathus and the Roman­

Persian War of 252-264 A.D., 7-23. 
E.A. Kapet.aaopoulos, Flavias 

Onesikrates and Fellow Ephebes, 24-29. 
R.A. van Royen, Some Observations on 

the Latin Concept of 'Colonia', 30-36. 
P.J. Sijpesteijn, Some Byzantine Papyri 

from the Amsterdam Papyrus Collection 
37-57. ' 

P. Wallmann, Untersuchungen zu rnil­
itliriscben Problemen des perusinische.n 
.Krieges, 58-9 I. 

TALANTA Vil, 1975 
J .G.P. Best/H.W. Pleket. [Introduction], 

[vii]. 
M.L Finley, The Freedom of the Citizen in 

the Greek World, 1-23. 
K.J. Dover, The Freedom of the 

Intellectual in Greek Society, 24-54. 
A.B. Breebaart, The Freedom of the 

Intellectual in the Roman World, 55-75. 

TAT.ANTA VTU/IX, 1977 
J.-C. Billigmeier, Origin of the Greek 

Word Phoinix, 1-4. 
1.-C. Billigmeier, Troy, Taruisa, and the 

Btruscans, 5-10. 
J.G.P. Best/B.H. l.saac, The Helvetians: 

From Foederati to Stipendiarii. Cicero's 



Pro Balbo and the legal status of the 
Helvetians, 11-32. 

P.A. van Dorp/R.A. van Royen, The 
!arasque de Noves, 33-51. 

f.E.M. Edlund, Deinok:rates: A disappoint­
ed Greek Client, 52-57. 

S.M.E. van Lith, Aufstellung iiber deo 
Ertrag einer Weinernte, 58-73. 

C. Marek, Der Ckldumlauf der Stadt 
Histiaia und seine Bedeutung t11r die 
Verteilung ihrer Proxenoi, 7 4-79. 

G. Petz!, Aus alten Inschriftenkopien, 80-
99. 

P.J. Sijpesteijn/K.A. Worp, Greek Texts in 
the Possession of the Amsterdam 
University Libr'dl)', l 00-114. 

G.J.M.J. te Riele, Appendix. Les pierres 
inscrites, 114-118. 

H.S. Versnel, Roman Religion: Three 
Problems of Methodology. 119-155. 

K.-W. Welwei, Die Belagerung Sagunts 
und die ri:imische Passivitiit im Westen 
219 v.Chr., 156-173. 

TALANTA X/Xl, 1978/1979 
G.J.D. Aalders R Wzn,, The City of 

Dyme Punishes Monetary Fraud. 7-JO. 
L. de Blois, The Reign of Emperor Philip 

theArabian, 11-43. 
R. Frei-Stolba, Legio X Equestris, 44-61. 
W.M. Jongman, M. Obellius M f Firmus, 

Pompeian Duovir. 62-65. 
J.L. O'Neil, The Constitution of Chios in 

the Fifth Century BC, 66-73. 
B.. W. Pleket, New Inscriptions from Lydia 

(Daldis, Golmannara, Kula, 
Philadelphia, Yenikoy, Ta§kuyucak), 74-
91. 

K.A.D. Smelik. The 'Omina Mortis' in the 
Histories of Alexander the Great: 
Aleitander's attitude towards the 
Babylonian priesthood, 92-111. 

J. Strubbe, Les noms indigenes a 
Pessinonte (1), 112-145. 

TAI.ANTA XIl/Xlll, 1980/1981 [published 
1982] 

S. DuSaniC, Athens, Crete and the Aegean 
after 366/5 B.C., 7-29. 

B. Isaac, Roman Colonies in Judaea: The 
Foundation of Aelia Capitolina, 31-54. 

E. Ruschenbusch, Der Ausbruch des 1. 
punischen Krieges, 55-76. 

A.RR. Sheppard, Pagan CultS of Angels 
in Roman Asia Minor, 77-101. 

G. Herman, The 'Friends' of the Early 

Hellenis t\c Ru]ers: Servants or 
Officials?, 103-149. 

TALA.NTA Xlll, 1981. Supplementum 
Epigraphicum Mediterraneum [pub­
lished 1982) 

J.G.:P. Best, Von Piktographiscb zu Linear 
B: Beitrlige zur Linear A-Forschung, 7-
47. 

J.G.P. Best, Zur Herkunft des Diskos von 
Phaistos, 49-56. 

J.G.P. Best, Bilingual Inscriptions on fue 
Stele from Lemnos, 57-61. 

J.G.P. Best, Zur fTiihindoeuropfuschen 
Sprache in Lusitanien, 63-68. 

TALAN1A XIV/XV, 1982/1983 [pub­
lished 19841 

B.H. Isaac/W. Groenman-van Waateringe, 
Preface, 7. 

J.G.P. Best, The Zakro Pithos Inscription, 
Again, 9-15. 

J.G.P. Best, 1\vo Traditions in Spiral 
Inscriptions with Linelll" A Texts, 17-25. 

J.P. Stronk, Linear A Liquid Measure: A 
Contribution, 27. 

J.P. Stronk, The Dictaean Libation Table, 
29-31. 

J.A. Waasdorp, Jmmanes Raeti: A hundred 
years of Roman defensive policy in the 
Alps and Voralpenland. 33-90. 

F.C. Woudhuizen, Etruscan Origjns: The 
Epigraphlc Evidence, 91-117. 

TALANTA XVI/XVIJ., 1984/1985 
[1986, publis.hed 1987] 
H.~E. Giesecl;:e, Wie sab Knossos wirkfu:h 

aus?, 7-52. 
D.G. Zanotti, Vama: The Necropolis and 

the Gold Finds, 53-75. 
J.G.P. Best, Ku-Ni-Su: Emmer Wheat or 

Persona! Name?, 77-79. 
G.J.M.J. te Riele/S.L. Wynia, lnschriften 

aus der Sammlung Dordtmond-Smit: 
Binige Addenda und Corrigenda, 81-90. 

F.C. Woudhuizen, Lydian: Separated from 
Luwian by Three Signs, 91-113. 

F.C. Woudbuizen, Origins of the Sideti.c 
Script, 115-127. 

R. Roece, Review of R. Brandt/]. Slofstra 
(eds.). Roman and Native in the Low 
Countries: Spheres of fllteraction. 
British Archaeological Reports, 
Interoalional Series 184, Oxford 1983, 
129-131 . 

257 



TALANTA XVIlI/XIX, 1986/1987 
[pubUsbed 1988) 
D.J. Breeze, The Logistics of Agricola's 

Final Campaign, 7-28. 
A. Petropoulou, The Thracian Funerary 

Rites (Her. 5.8) and Similar Greek 
Practices, 29-47. 

D.W. Smit, Backgrounds to Hittite 
History: Some historical remarks on the 
proposed Luwian translations of the 
Phaistos Disc. 49-62. 

J.P. Stronk, Wreckage at Salmydessos, 63-
75. 

D.G. Zanotti, Vama: The Interpretation of 
the Evidence from the Necropolis, 77-
104. 

0. Neuss, Zur Deutung des Diskos voo 
Phaistos, 107-123. 

F.C. Woudbuizen, The Recently Dis­
covered Greek-Etruscan Bilingue from 
Delphi, 125-l 53. 

TAI.ANTA XX/XXl, 1988/1989 
[published 1990] 
J.G. de Boer, An Early-Byzantine Fortress 

on the Tell of Dyadovo, 7-15. 
H.-E. Giesecke, Der mykenische Wagen. 

17-39. 
r. Marazov, The Identity of tbe Triballian 

Great Goddess, 41-51. 
D.W. Smit, Achilles, Aeneas and the 

Hittites: A Hittite model for Iliad XX 
191-194?, 53-64. 

J.P. Stronk, A Thracian Tbalassocracy?. 
65-72. 

0. Neuss, Addenda zu Struktur und 
Interpretation des Diskos von Phaist6s, 
75-86. 

F.C. Woudbui.zen, The Recently 
Discovered Greek-Sidetic Bilingue from 
Seleucia, 87-96. 

F.C. Woudhui.zen, Epigraphic Evidence 
for Alien Residents of a Third Kind at 
Pithecussae/Cumae, Italy, c.750-675 
BC, 97- 108. 

F.C. Woudhuizen. Etruscan Numerals in 
Indo-European.Perspective, 109-124. 

O.W. Smit. Review of T.R. Bryce, 
"Ahhiyawans and Mycenaeans - An 
Anatolian Viewpoint", 0>..ford Journal 
of Archaeology 8(3), 1989, 297-310, 
125· 127. 

J.P. Stronlc, Greeks in Thrace: Some com­
ments on the Studies of the Dutch 
Archaeological and Historical Society, 
vol. 10: B.H. Isaac, The Greek 

258 

Settlements in Thrace until the 
Macedonian Conquest, Leiden 1986, 
128-132, 

J. Best/F. Woudhuiz.en, Discussion with 
the Editor of Antiquity, Christopher 
Chippindale, 133-135. 

TAI.ANTA XXII/XXIIl, 1990/1991 
[published 1992] 
K.P. Boschnakow, Die lhraker "Tetra­

cboritai", 7-13. 
l . von Bredow, Die Gottheiten in dem 

althetltitiscben Gewitterritual, J 5-2 I . 
G. Kitov, The Domed Tombs near me 

Village of Ravnogor in the Rhodopes, 
23-48. 

H. Parzinger, Siedlungsfonnen der ausge­
henden FJiibbronzezeit und der Karum­
Zeit in West- und Inneraoato)ien, 49-77. 

D. W. Smit, KUB XIV 3 and Hittite 
History; A historical approach to the 
Ta wagalawa-tener, 79-111. 

D.W. SmiJ, The Hittite Corridor, 113-115. 
J.P. Stronk, Sparta and Persia: 412-386: 

An Outline, 117-136. 
P.C. Woudhuizen, The Dawn of lndo­

European Literacy, 139-149. 
F.C. WoudhUizen, The Earliest Inscription 

from Tarqµinia, 151-161. 
J.P. Stronlc, Socrates and his Trial. Review 

of T.C. Brickhouse/N.D. Smith, 
Socrates 011 Trial, Oxford 1989, and lE 
Stone, The Trial of Socrates. 
Boston/foronto/London, 1988, 163-
168. 

TALANTA XXJV/XXV, 1992/1993 
[publishe.d I 994] 
J. Best, Racism in Classical Archaeology, 
7~10. 

J,G. de Boer, Etruscan Sea-Going Vessels 
from the lOth to 5th Centwy BC, 11-22. 

R.F. Docter, Two Sherds in a Cigarbox: 
The Greek Component in Toscanos­
Mainake, 23-41. 

J.H.P. van den Hogen, Building a Ritual 
Landscape: The Fides temple at Elst and 
the Limes with th.e Bat.avians, 43-58. 

G. Kitov/M. Krasteva, A 4th Century BC 
Thracian Royal Tomb from the 
Kazanluk. Region, Southern Bulgaria, 
59-75. 

L. Lazarov, Die Bleigewichte von 
Odessos, 77-84. 

D.W. Smit, Kurunta & Tuthalija (IV): A 
' Greek' Practice among the Hittites?. 



85-97. 
D.W. Smit, Paiderastia: A Greek Practice 

Reconsidered, 99-116. 
J.P. Stronk, (Greek) Sailing Merchant­

Ships, c. 500-330 BC: A Preliminary 
Research, 117-140, 

0. Neuss, Signifi.kante Hinweise fur die 
Decodierung des Diskos von Phaist6s -
die "Domen" in ihrer Funktion als 
Kartuschen der entsprechenden 
Wortgefuge. 143-160. 

M. Vassileva, The Inscnoed Thracian and 
Phrygian Phialae in Comparative 
Perspective, 161-166. 

F.C. Woudhuizen, On the Dating of 
Luwian Great Kings, 167-219. 

J.W. Jong, Review of F. Woudhuizen, The 
Language of the Sea Peoples, 
Amsterdam 1992, 221-222. 

TALANTA XXVI/XXVIl, 1994/1995 
[published 1996] 
G. Kitov/M. Krasteva, The Thracian 

Grave and Cult Complex. in the 
Ostrousha Tumulus near Shipka, 7-28. 

G. Owens, The Date of the Linear B 
Archive from the "Room of the Chariot 
Tablets" at Knossos - LMII or LMII­
lAl?, 29-48. 

S. von Reden, Arcbaologie und Politik, 
Die Geburt der Pallottino-These, 49-57. 

J.P. Stronk, Nowruz in Thrace?, 59-79. 
F.C. Woudhuizen, Toponomy and the 

Urbanization ofEtruria, 81-88. 
R. de Zwarte. On the Use of the Balance 

as a Device for Measuring Commodities 
and the Accuracy of Ancient Weighing, 
89-139. 

R. de Zwarte, Der Vorentwurf und die 
Dimensionierung des spatarchaischen 
Aphaiatempels auf Aegina, l41-149. 

F.C. Woudhuizen, Luwian Hieroglyphic 
Monumental Rock. and Stooe 
Inscriptions from the Hittite Empire 
Period, 153-217. 

J.G.P. Best, Review of K. Aartun, Die 
minoische Schrift, Sprache und Texte. 
Band I: Der Diskos von Phaistos, Die 
beschriftete Bronzeaxt, Die Inschrift der 
Tarragona-Tafel, Wiesbaden 1992, 219-
220. 

J.P. Strom:, Review ofW.K. Pritchett., The 
Liar School of Herodotos, Amsterdam, 
1993, 220-223. 

J.P. Stronlc, Review of J.R. Steffy, Wooden 
Ship Building and the Interpretation of 

Shipwrecks, Colleee Sru11.'11 ITXl 1•1r14 
223-225. ~ I 

J.G. de Boer, Revi"' '' n t n R 
Tsetskhladze/F. De Angeli .. IL·rh .\. 1111• 
Archaeology of Greek c., ,./ •m;-0111111 . 

Essays dedicated to Sir John fi<••l'llm1111. 
Oxford 1994, 225-226. 

TALANTA XXVllI/XX1X. llJ% / t•i'/7 
W.M.J. van Binsbergen 1e.t. 1. RJµ. I 
Athena: Ten Years After 

J.P. Stro~.D. de Weerd, Pr.:r.,._, 5.1 . 
W. van Bmsbergen, Blac!. Ith,,,,, 1'cn 

Years After: towards a constrt•.:llvo 'rt 
assessment, 11-64. 

M. Bernal, Responses to Rl11cl '\ lfl.t ,.,, . 
general and Linguistic issue~. fl:'-Y:" 

J. Best, The Ancient Toponym:. o t l\ l;.lh ... 
A post-Eurocentric readin!: 11 
Egyptianising Bronze Age d<1-.~1 1w111 - . 
99-129. 

W. van Binsbergen, Alternative .vloocb ul 
Intercontinental Interaction toward" th~ 
Earliest Cretan Script. 131-148. 

A. Egberts. Consonants in Collision: 
Ncith and Athena reconsidered. I .+9-
163. 

M. Bero.al, Response to Arno Egben:-.. 
165-171. 

J.H. Blok, Proof and Persuasion in Black 
Athena 1: The case of K.O. Mtiller. 173-
208. 

M. BemaJ, Response to Josine Blot>. 209-
218. 

W van Binsbergen, Rethinking Africa's 
Contribution to Global Cultural History: 
lessons from a comparative historical 
analysis of mankala board-game:s and 
geomantic divination, 219-251 . 

W van Binsbergen. Note on Contributors. 
253-254. 

W. van Binsbergen, General lndex. 255-
272. 

TALANTA XXX/XXXl. 1998/1999 
[published 2000) 
R. de Zwarte, Mass metrological argu­

ments for differential weighing in the 
Eastern Mediterranean Bronze Age: 
Alcrotiri on Thera. UgaTit, Tarsos, 
Katsambas on Crete and Athens. With a 
digression on Aristotle's Ath. Pol. 10, 7-
29. 

G. Kitov/D. Dimitrova, New discoveries 
in the Thracian Valley of the Kings in 
the i:egion of Kazanluk. Excavations by 

259 



a Thracian Expedition for Tumuli 
Investigations 'TEMP' in the regjon of 
Kazanluk from 1995 till 1997, 3 1-54. 

J.P. Strom:, Crossjng the Straits: the 
Persians in Thrace, 55~72. 

A. Franz, Thymiaceria with drooping 
petal-capitals. Distribution and function 
of an (Early) Tron Age class of objects, 
73-114. 

P. Monti, Homeric tradition in the 
Mediterranean navigation of the 
Pithekoussans, 115-132. 

O.E. Borgers, Review of C.L. Lyons, 
Morgantine Studies, Volume V. The 
Archaic Cemeteries (Princeton, N.J. 
1996), 133-135. 

J.G. de Boer, Review of S.J. Saprykin, 
Ancient Fam1s and Land-Plots on the 
Khora of Kherso11esos Taurike, 
Research in the Herakleian Peninsula 
1974-1990 (McGill University 
Monographs in Classical Archaeology 
and History No. 16 Antiquitates 
Proponticae et Caucasicae 1), 
Amsterdam, 1994; J.G. 
Vmogradov/S.D. Kryzickij, Olbia. Eine 
altgriechische Stadt im nordwestlichen 
Schwarzmeerrazun (Mnemosyoe. bibUo­
theca classica Batava, Supplemencum 
149), Leiden, 1995; J. Chapman/P. 
Dolukhanov (eds.), Landscapes in Flu.x. 
Central and Eastern Europe in Antiquity 
(Colloquia Pontica 3), Oxford 1997, 
136-140. 

G. Owens, A Linear inscription from 
Olympia: Minoan and/or Mycenaean?, 
143-146. 

G. Owens, Late Minoan II Knossos: 
Minoan and/or Mycenaean?, 147-154. 

G. Owens, Re-discovered fragments of 
Linear B tablets from Knossos now in 
the Ashmolean Museum Oxford, l55-
l 58. 

f.C. Woudhuizen, The Celtic nature of the 
Southwest Iberian inscriptions, 159-17 4. 

P.C. Woudhuizen, Nanas, a Luwian per­
sonal name in the west, 175-179. 

F. Durando, Un kantharos attico 'St­
Valentin' con isc1izione da Pithekoussai, 
181-188. 

J.F.W. Koens/R.F. Docter, Lectures 
around a muuuny, 190. 

W.M. van Haarlem, Mummification and 
religion, 191-193. 

J.F.W. Koens, Determining age and sex. in 
physical anchropology, 195-210. 

260 

R.J. Janseo/S. van der Berg-Faay, 
Rontgen and archaeology: past, present, 
future, 211-223. 

P.F. Dijkstra, A story of six beads and 
embalming techniques in ancient Egypt, 
225-237. 

J.Th.M. Eerh.art-Waslander, To the bone: 
DNA research and archaeology, 239-
246. 

G.J.R. Maat, Facial reconsrruction: a 
review and comment, 247-253. 

R.F. Docter, T1Urty years TALANI'A: an 
index to volumes I - XXX/XXXI, 255-
272. 

B. subject index 

ANCIENT HlsroRY 

Greece 
H.W. Pleket, The Archaic Tyrannis, l. 

1969, 19-61. 
A.H. Jackson, Some Recent Work on the 

Treatment of Prisoners of War in 
Ancient Greece, II, 1970, 37-53. 

G. Downey, Aristotle as an Expert on 
Urban Problems, ill, 1971, 56-73. 

H, van den Brink. Tue Origin of Contract. 
IV, I 972, l -22. 

H.W. P!eket, Isonomia and Cleisthenes: A 
Note, IV, 1972, 63-81. 

J. Roy, When did Cleonymus liberate 
Aliphera?, lV, 1972, 39-45. 

H. W. Plekel, Technology in the Greco­
Roman World: A General Report, V, 
1973, 6-47. 

M.I. Finley, The Freedom of the Citizen in 
the Greek World, VII, 1975, 1-23. 

K.J. Dover, The Freedom of the 
Intellectual in Greek Society, VU, 1975, 
24-54. 

I.E.M. Edlund, Deinokrates: A disappoint­
ed Gre.ek Client, VIIl/IX, 1977, 52-57. 

J.L. O 'Neil, The Consticution of Cbios in 
the Fiftb Century BC, X/XI, 1978/1979, 
66-73. 

K.A.D. Smelik:, The 'Omina Mortis' in the 
Histories of Alexander the Great; 
Alexander's attitude towards the 
Babylonian priesthood, X/Xl, 
1978/1979, 92-lJ 1. 

S. Du!lanic Athens, Crete and the Aegean 
after 366/5 B.C., XIl/XIll, 1980/1981, 
7-29. 



G. Hennan, The 'Friends' of the Early 
f{eUenistic Rulers: Servants or 
Officials?, XI1/Xlll, 1980/1981, 103-
149. 

A. Petropoulou, The Thracian FWlerary 
Rites (Her. 5.8) and Similar Greek 
Practices, XVlII/XIX, 1986/1987, 29-
47. 

J.P. Stronk, Wreckage at Salmydessos, 
XVTil/XIX, 1986/1987, 63-75. 

J.P. Stronk, Greeks in Thrace: Some com­
ments on the Studies of the Dutch 
Archaeological and Historical Society, 
vol. 10: B.H. Isaac, The Greek 
Settlements in Thrace until the 
Macedonian Conquest, Leiden 1986, 
XX/XXI, 1988/1989, 128-132. 

J.P. Stronk. Spart.a and Persia: 412-386: 
An Outlwe, XXll/XXlll. 1990/1991, 
l17-L36. 

J.P. Stronk, Socrates and his Trial Review 
of T.C. Brickhouse - N.D. Smilh, 
Socrates on Trial, OJC.ford 1989, and l.F. 
Stone, The Trial of Socrares, 
Boston/Toronto, London, l 988, 
XXll/XXIIl. 1990/1991, 163-168. 

D.W. Smit, Paiderastia: A Greek Practice 
Reconsidered. XXlV/XXV. 1992/1993, 
99-116. 

J P. Stronk, (Greek) Sailing Merchant­
Ships. c. 500-330 BC: A Prelim.iJJary 
Research, xxrvrxxv, 1992/1993, U7- . 
140. 

I.P. Stronk. Review ofW.K. Pritchett, The 
liar School of Herodotos, Amsterdam, 
1993, XXVl/XXVIL 1994/J 995, 220-
223. 

J.G. de Boer, Review of G.R. 
Tsetskbladze and F. De Angelis (eds.), 
Thi! Archaeology of Greek Colonization, 
Essays dedicated to Sir John Boardman, 
Oxford 1994, XXVl/XXVIl, 
1994/1995, 225-226. 

J.G. de Boer, Review of S.J. Saprykin, 
Ancient Fanns and Land-Plots on the 
Khora of Khersonesos Thurike, 
Research in the Heraldeian Peninsula 
I 97 4-1990 (McGill University 
Monographs in Classical Archaeology 
and History No. 16 Antiquicates 
Proponticae et Caucasicae 1 ), 
Amsterdam, 1994; J.G. 
Vtnogradov/S.D. Kryzickij, Olbia. Eine 
altgriechiscbe Stadt im nordwestlichen 
Schwarz.meerraum (Mnemosyne, biblio­
theca clac;sica Satava, SuppJementum 

g~~ Leiden, 1995; J. t. h 1pnl.HiiP 
o anov (eds.), l.andM:ap.-, '"A"'· 

Central ~d Eastern Europe in . \ nhqu11' 
(Colloqwa Pontica 3), Oxfo11.1 1991, 
XXXIXXXI. 1998/1999. 136-1 ll. 

Magna Grecia 
K.-~. Welwei, Die Machte~ifun!.! de:. 

Aristodemos von Kyme. m t iJ7 t' ~· 
55. ' 

Rome and Provinces 
H.. van den Brink, Festuca. 111111~·/ h11s11w 

loco,1I, 1970, 1-21. 
J.G.P. Best, Colonia Julia Equesrm ,lfltl 

LegioDecima Equesrris, ru. 1971, 1-10. 
BR. Isaac, Colonia MWlatia TriumphaJi, 

and Legio Nona Triumphal is?. 1J1. I 971. 
ll-43. 

H. van den Brink. The Origin ot Comracl. 
rv, 1972. 1-22. 

H.S. Versnel, The Ancient Roman Origin 
of the Salvatio Romae Legend. IV. 1972. 
46-62. 

R.A. van Royen, Colonil! i\11gu.f111 
Praeroria and Augustus· Collu1 re~ 
Praetoriae, V, 1973, 48-71. 

H.W. Pleket., Technology in the Greco­
Roman World: A General Repon. V. 
1973, 6-47. 

L. de Blois, Odaenathus and the Roman­
Persian War of 252-264 A.O .. VI. 1974, 
7-23. 

E.A. Kapetanopoalos. Fluvius 
Onesikrates and FeUow Ephebei;, VI, 
1974, 24-29. 

R.A. van Royen, Some Ob~ervations on 
the Latin Concept of 'Colonia'. VI, 
1974, 30-36. 

P. Wallmann, Untersuchungen zu mil­
itiirischen Problemen des perusinischen 
K.rieges, VI. 1974, 58-91. 

A.B. Breebaart. The Freedom of lhe 
Intellectual in I.he Roman World, VII, 
1975, 55-75. 

J.O.P. Best/B.H. Isaac, The Helvetians: 
From Foederatl to Sripendiarii. Cicero's 
Pro Balbo and the legal status of the 
Helvelians, VITl/IX, 1977, 11-32. 

I.E.M. Edlwid. Deinok:rates: A disappoint­
ed Greek Client, Vlll/IX, 1977, 52-57. 

H.S. Versnel, Roman Religion: Three 
Problems of Methodology, VIll/IX, 
1977, 119-155. 

K.-W. Welwei, Die Belagerung Sagunts 
und die romische Passivitilt im Westen 

261 



219 v.Chr., VIIJ/IX, 1977, 156-173. 
G.J.D. Aalders H. Wzn., The City of 

Dyme Pun,ishes Monetary Fraud, X/Xl, 
1978/1979, 7-10. 

L. de Blois, The Reign of Emperor Philip 
the Arabian, X/X{, 1978/1979, 11-43. 

R. Frei-Stolba, Legio X Equestris, X/Xl., 
1978/1979, 44-61. 

W.M. Jongman, M. Obellius M f Firmus, 
Pompeian Duovir, X!XI. 1978/1979, 62-
65. 

B. Isaac, Roman Colonies in Judaea: The 
Foundation of Aelia Capitc>lina, 
XIl/XIII, 1980/1981, 31-54. 

E. Ruschenbusch, Der Ausbruch des 1. 
punischen Krieges, xn;xm, 
1980/1981, 55-76. 

A.R.R. Sheppard, Pagan Cults of Angels 
in Roman Asia Minor, Xll/Xill, 
1980/1981, 77-101. 

J.A. Waasdorp, lmmanes Raeti: A hundred 
years of Roman defensive policy in the 
Alps and Voralpenland, XlV/XV, 
1982/1983, 33-90. 

R. Reece, Review of R. Brandl/I. Slofstra 
(eds.), Roman and Native in the Low 
Countries: Spheres of Interaction. 
British Archaeological Reports , 
International Series 184, Oxford 1983, 
XVI/XVII, 1984/1985, 129-131. 

OJ. Breeze, The Logistics of Agricola's 
Final Campaign. XVIII/XIX, 
1986/1987, 7-28. 

J.H.P. van den Hogen, Building a Ritual 
Landscape: The Fi des temple at Elst and 
the Limes with the Batavians, 
XXN/XXV, 1992/1993, 43-58. 

BLACK ATHENA 0ISCUSSTON 

J. Best, Racism in Classical Archaeology, 
XXJV/XXV, 1992/1993, 7-10. 

J .P. Stronk/M.D. de Weerd, Preface, 
XXVIlI/XXIX, 1996/1997, 5-6. 

W. van Binsbergen, Black Athena Teo 
Years After: towards a constructive re­
assessment, XXVIll/XXlX, 1996/l 997, 
11-64. 

M. Bernal, Responses to Black Athena: 
general and linguistic issues, 
XXVIII/XXIX, 1996/1997, 65-98. 

1. Best, The Ancient Toponyms of Mallia: 
A post-Eurocentric reading of 
Egyptianising Bronze Age documents, 
XXVIIIJXXIX, 1996/1997, 99-129. 

W. van Binsbergen, Altemative Models of 

262 

Incercontinental Interaction towards the 
Earliest Cretan Script, XXVID/XXIX, 
1996/1997, 131-148. 

A. Egberts, Consonants in Collision: 
Neith and Athena reconsidered, XXVI­
Il/XXIX, 1996/1997. 149-163. 

M. Bernal, Response to Arno Egberts, 
XXVIII/XXIX. 1996/1997, 165-171. 

J.H. Blok, Proof and Persuasion jn Black 
Athena I: The case of K.O. Mtiller, 
XXVIH/XXIX, 1996/1997, 173-208. 

M. Bernal, Response to Josine Blok, 
XXVIll/XXIX, 1996/1997, 209-218. 

W. van Binsbergen, Rethinking Africa's 
Contribution to Global Cultural History: 
lessons from a comparative historical 
analysis of mankala board-games and 
geomantic divination, XXVTIT/XXIX, 
1996/1997, 219-251. 

W. van Binsbergen, Note on Contributors, 
XXVlll/XXIX, 1996/1997, 253-254. 

W. van Binsbergen, General Index, 
XXVJJ.l/XXIX, 1996/1997, 255-272. 

BYZANTINE STUDIES 

J.G. de Boe'(, An Early-Byzantine Fortress 
on the TeU of Dyadovo, XX/XXI, 
1988/1989, 7-15. 

EoYPTOLOOY 

A. Egberts, Consonants in Collision: 
Neith and Athena reconsidered, XXVI­
WXXIX, 1996/1997, 149-163. 

M . Bernal, Response to Amo Egberts, 
xxvuvxxrx:, 1996/1997, 165-171. 

W.M. van Haarlem, Mummification and 
religion, XXX/XXXJ, 1998/1999, 191-
193. 

R.J. Jansen/S. van der Berg-Faay, 
Rontgen and archaeology: past, present, 
future, XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999, 211-
223. 

P.F. Dijkstra, A story of six heads and 
embalming techniques in anciem Egypt, 
X)(){fXX.Xl, 1998/1999, 225-237. 

H.P.W. Koens, Determining age and sex 
in physical anthropology, XXXIXXXI. 
1998/1999, 195-210. 

J.Th.M. Eerhart-Waslander, To the bone: 
DNA research and archaeology, 
XXXJXXXI. 1998/1999, 239-246. 

G.J.R. Maat, Facial reconstruction: a 
review and comment, XXX/XXXI, 
1998/1999, 247-253. 



EPIGRAPHY 

H.W. Pleket, Nine Greek Inscriptions 
from the Cayster-valley in Lydia: A 
republication, IT. 1970, 55-88. 

G.J.M.J. te Riele, Appendix. Les pierres 
inscrites, VIIJ/f.X, 1977, 114-118. 

G. Petzl, Aus alten Jnschriftenkopien, 
Vill/f.X, 1977, 80-99. 

H. W. Pleket, New Inscriptions from Lydia 
(Dalclis, Golmarmara, Kula, Phila­
delphia, Yenikoy, Ta~1rnyucak), X/XJ., 
1978/1979, 74-9). 

J. Strubbe, Les noms indigenes a 
Pessinonte (1), X/Xl, 1978/1979, ll~ 
145. 

F.C. Woudhuizen, Etruscan Origins: The 
Bpi graphic Evidence, XIV /XV, 
1982/ J 983, 91 -117. 

G.J.M.J. te Riele/S.L. Wynia, lnscbriften 
aus der Samm:lung Dord1m.0nd-Smit: 
Einige Addenda um! Corrigenda, 
XVT/XVII, 1984/1985, 81-90. 

F.C. Woudbuizen, The Recently 
Discovered Greek-Etruscan Bilingue 
from Delphi. XVIII/XIX, 1986/1987, 
125-153. 

F.C. Woudhuizen, The Recently 
Discovered Greek-Sidetic Bilinguefrom 
Seleucia, XX/XXI, 1988/1989, 87-96. 

F.C. Woudhuizen, Epigrapbic Evidence 
for Alien Residents of a Third Kind at 
Pithecnssae/Cumae, Italy, c.750-675 
BC, XX/XXI, 1988/1989, 97-108. 

M . Vassileva, The Inscribed Tllf'.ician and 
Phrygian Phialae in Comparative 
Perspective, XXlV /XXV, 1992/1993, 
161-166. 

P. Monti, Homeric tradition in the 
Mediterranean navigation of the 
Pithekoussans, XX:X/XXXl, 1998/1999, 
115-132. 

F. Durando, Un kantharos attico "St­
Valentin" con iscnz1one da 
Pithekoussai, XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999, 
181-188. 

RC. Woudhuizen, On the Celtic nature of 
the Southwesr Iberian inscriptions, 
XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999, 159-174. 

F.C. Woudhuizen, Nanas, a Luwian per­
sonal name in the west. XXX/XXXI, 
1998/ 1999, l 75-l79. 

ETRUSCOLOGY 

J .G.P. Best, Bilingual Inscriptions on the 

Stele from Lemnos, XIlI suppl., 1981, 
57-6L 

P.C. Woudhuizen, Etruscan Origin s: The 
Epigraphic Evidence, XIV/XV, 
1982/1983, 91 -117. 

F.C. Woudhuizen, The Recently 
Discovered Greek-Etruscan Bilingue 
from Delphi, XVIII/X]X. 1986/1987, 
125-153. 

F.C. Woudhuizen, Etruscan Numerals in 
lndo-Buropean Perspective, XX/XXI, 
1988/1989, 109-124. 

F.C. Woudhuizen, The Earliesr Inscription 
from Tarquinia, XXll/XXIII, 
1990/1991, 151-161. 

J. G. de Boer, Etruscan Sea-Ooing Vessels 
[rom the lOth to Sth Century BC, 
XXIV/XXV. 1992/1993, 11-22. 

S. von Re.den, Arcbiiologie und Politik. 
Die Geburt der Pallottino-These, 
XJ(VJ/)(XV]l, 1994/1995,49-57. 

F.C. Woudhuizen, Toponomy and the 
Urbanization of Etruria, XXVI/XXVII, 
1994/1995, 81 -88. 

F.C. Woudhuizen, Nanas, a Luwian per­
sonal oame in the west, XXX/XXXI, 
1998/1999, 175~179. 

GENERAL: TALANTA 

H.T. Wallinga, Foreword, I, 1969, 1. 
J.G.P. Best/B.H . Isaac - R.A. van Royen, 

Introduction, rn, J 97 l , {iii]. 
J.G.P. Best/H.W. Pleket. [lnrroductionJ, 

Vil, 1975, (vii). 
B.H. lsaac/W. Groenman-van Waateringe, 

Preface, XIV/XV, 1982/1983, 7. 
J.P. Stronk/M.D. de Weerd, Preface, 

XXVlII/XXIX. 1996/1997, 5-6. 
W. van Binsbergen, Note on Contributors, 

XXVID/XXIX, 1996/1997, 253-254. 
W. van Binsbergen, General Index, 

XXVIII/XXIX, 1996/1997, 255-272. 
J,F. W. Koens/R.F. Docter, Lectures 

around a mummy, XXX/XXXI, 
1998/1999, 190. 

R.F. Docter, Thirty years TALANTA: an 
index to volumes I - XXXJXXX], 
XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999, 255-272. 

GREEK AND ROMAN ARcliAEOLOGY 

Architecture 
J.H.P. van den Hogen, Building a Ritual 

Landscape: The Fides temple at Elst and 
the Limes with the Batavians, 

263 



XXN(XXV, 1992/1993, 43-58. 
R. de Zwarte, Der Vorentwurf und die 

Dimeosionierung des spatarchaischen 
Apbaiatempels auf Aegina, 
XXVl/XXVIl, 1994/1995, 141-149. 

Bronzes Roman Provincial 
A. Roes, Iberian girdle fasteners in a 

Nijrnegen Museum, II, 1970, 89-94. 

Ceramics Greek 
M.F. Jongkees-Vos, A kyllx by the Painter 

of London D 12, I, 1969, 3-7. 
M.F. Jongkees-Vos, An Olpe with a 

Quadriga-Protome, I. 1969. 9-17. 
H.S. Versnel, IAKXO». Some remarks 

suggested by an unpublished lekythos in 
the Villa Giulia, IV, 1972, 23-38. , 

C.H.E. Haspels, A Misleading Lekythos 
in the Villa Giulia Musewn, V, 1973. 1-
3. 

H.S. Versnel, A Misleading Lekythos in 
the Villa Giulia Museum: Postscript, V, 
1973, 4-5. 

R.F. Docter, Two Sherds in a Cigarbox: 
The Greek Component in Toscanos­
Mainak.e, XXIV/XXV, 1992/1993, 23-
41. 

P. Monti, Homeric ttadition in the 
Mediterranean navigation of the 
Pithe.koussans, XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999, 
115-132. 

F. Durando, Un kantharos attico "St­
Valentin" con iscnzione da 
Pithekoussai, XXX/XXXI, 1989/1999, 
181-188. 

Ceramics Roman 
G.J.M.J. te Riele/S.L. Wynia, Inschrifteo 

aus der Sammlung Dordtmond-Smit: 
Einige Addenda und Corrigenda, 
XVI/XVll .• 1984/1985, 81-90. 

Funerary archaeology 
O.E. Borgers, Review of C.L. Lyons, 

Morgaotine Studies, Volume Y, The 
Archaic Cemeteries (Princeton, N.J. 
1996), XXX/XXXl, 1998/1999, 133-
135. 

Sculpture 
P.A. van Dorp/R.A. van Royen, The 

Tarasque de Noves, Vill/IX, 1977, 33-
51. 

264 

HrrrorOLOOY 

D.W. Smit, Backgrounds to Hittite 
History: Some historical remarks on the 
proposed Luwian translations of the 
Phaistos Disc, XVIII/XIX, J 986/1987, 
49-62. 

D. W. Smit\ Achilles, Aeneas and the 
Hittites: A Hittite model for Iliad XX 
l91-194?, XX/XXl, 1988/1989, 53·64. 

D.W. Smit, Review of T.R. Bryce, 
"Ahhiyawans and Myceoaeans - An 
Anatolian Viewpoint", Oxford Journal 
of Archaeology 8(3), 1989, 297-310, 
XX/XXI, 1988/1989, 125-127. 

T. von Bredow, Die Gottheiten in dem 
althethitischen Gewitterritual. 
XXD/XXlIT. 1990/1991. 15-21. 

D. W. Smit, KUB XlV 3 and Hittite 
History: A historical approach to the 
Tawagalawa-letter, XXIl/XXIll. 
1990/1991, 79-111. 

D.W. Smit, The Hitnte Corridor, 
XXII/XXIIl, 1990/1991, 113-115, 

D .W. Smit, Kurunra & Tuthalija (IV): A 
'Greek' Practice among the Hittites?, 
XJGV/XXV, 1992/1993, 85-97. 

F.C. Woudhuizen. On the Dating of 
Luwian Great Kings, XXTV /XXV, 
1992/1993. 167-219. 

F.C. Woudhuizen. Luwian Hieroglyphic 
Monumental Rock and Stone 
Inscriptions from the Hittite Empire 
Period, XXVT/XXVII, 1994/1.995, 153-
217. 

LINGUISTICS 

J.-C. Billigmeier, The Origin of the Greek 
WordAEn.N, VI, 1974, 1-6. 

J.-C. Billigmefor, Origin of the Greek 
Word Pnoinix, Vll1/IX, 1977, 14. 

J.-C. Billigmeier, Troy, Taruisa, and the 
Etruscans, Vill/IX, 1977, 5-10. 

J.G.P. Best, BiUngual Inscriptions on the 
Stele from Lemnos, XIII suppl., 1981, 
57-61. 

J.G.P. Best, Zur fli.ihindoeuropaischen 
Sprache in Lusitanien, XITI suppl., 1981, 
63-68. 

F.C. Woudhuizen, Etruscan Origins: The 
Epigrapbic Bvldence, XfV/XV, 
1982/1983, 91- 117. 

F.C. Woudhuizen. Lydian: Separated from 
Luwian by Three Signs, XVI/XVII, 



1984/1985, 91-113. 
F.C. Woodhuizen, Origins of the Sidetic 

Script, XVl/XVIl, 1984/1985, 115-127. 
F.C. Woudhuizen, The Recently 

Discovered Greek-Etruscan Bilingue 
from Delphi, XVID./XJX, 1986/1987, 
t25-153. 

F.C Woudhuizen, The Recently 
Discovered Greek-Sidelic Bilingue from 
Seleucia, XX/XXI., 1988/1989, 87-96. 

F.C. Woudhuizen, Epigraphic Evidence 
for A1jeo Residems of a Third Kind at 
Pithecussae/Cumae, Italy, c.750-675 
BC, XX/XXl, 1988/1989, 97-108. 

F.C. Woudhuiz.en, Etruscan Numerals io 
Indo-European Perspective, XX/XXI., 
1988/1989' 109-124. 

F.C, Woudhuizen, The &rliest Inscription 
from Targuioia, XXIl/XXIIL 
1990/1991, 151-161. 

F.C. Woudhuiz.en, Toponotny and the 
Urbanization of Etruria, XXVI/XXVIl, 
1994/1995, 81-88. 

P.C. Woudhuizen, On the Celtic nature of 
tbe Southwest Iberian inscriptions, 
X:XX/XXXL 1998/1999, 159-174. 

F.C. Woudhuizen, Nanas, a Luwian per­
sonal name in the west, X:XX/XXXI. 
1998/1999, 175-179. 

MAAlTIME .HlSTORY AND ARCHAEOLOGY 

J.P. Stronk, Wreckage at Salmydessos, 
XVIl1/XIX, 1986/1987, 63-75. 

J.P. Stronk. A Thracian Thalassocracy?, 
XX/XXJ., 1988/1989, 65-72. 

J.G. de Boer, Etruscan Sea-Going Vessels 
from the lOth lo Sth Century BC, 
XXIV/X.XY, 1992/1993, 11-22. 

J.P. Stronk, (Greek) Sailing Merchant­
Ships, c. 500-330 BC: A Preliminary 
Research, XXIV/XXV, 1992/1993, 117-
140. 

J.P. Stronlc, Review ofJ.R. Steffy, Wooden 
Ship Building and the Interpretation of 
Shipwrecks, College Station (TX) 1994, 
XXVJJXXVU, 1994/1995, 223-225. 

J.P. Stronk, Crossing the Straits: The 
Persians in Thrace,XXX/XXXl. 
1998/1999, 55-12. 

P. Monti. Homeric tradition in the 
Mediterranean navigation of the 
Pitltekoussans, XXX[XXXI, 1998/ 1999, 
115-132. 

MEDfTERRANBAN PRE· ANlJ l'i(n l 11,,. 1 »\\ 

Atthitecture 
H.-E. Giesecke, Wie sah Knossos wirkJich 

aus?, xvuxvn, 1984/1985 7-52 
H. Paninge~7 Siedlungsforme~ der ~usge­
he~de~ Priihbronzezeit und der Karum­
Ze1 t 10 West- und lnneranatolien. 
XXII/XXIll, 1990/1991, 49-77. 

Ceramics 
J.G.£>. Best, A Linear A Inscription on a 

Pithos from Bpano Zakro, IV. 1972, 82-
84. 

J.P. Stronk, A Pithos from, Epano Zakro, 
IV, 1972, 85-87. 

J.G.P. Best, The Zakro Pithos lnscription, 
Again,X:fV/XV, 1982/1983, 9-15. 

J.P. Stronk, Linear A Liquid Measure: A 
Contribution, XJV/XV, 1982/1983, 27. 

Epigraphy/linguistics/history 
J.G.P. Best, A Linear A Inscription on a 

Pithos fromEpano Zakro, IV, 1972, 82-
84. 

J.P. Stronk, A Pith~s from Epano Zakro, 
N, 1972, 85-87. 

J.G.P. Best, Von Piktographisch zu Linear 
B: Beitrtige zur Linear A-Porschung, 
xm suppl .. 1981, 7-47. 

J.O.P. Best, Zur Herkunft des Diskos von 
Phaistos, X1Il suppl., 1981, 49-56. 

J.G.P. Best, The Zakro Pithos Inscription, 
Again, XIV/XV, 1982/1983, 9-15. 

J.G.P. Best, Two Traditions in Spiral 
Inscriptions with Linear A Texts, 
XIV/XV, 1982/1983, 17-25. 

J.P. Stronk, Linear A Liquid Measure: A 
Contribution, XIV/XV, 1982/1983, 27. 

J.P. Stronk, The Dictaean Libation Table, 
xrvrxv. 1982/1983, 29-31. 

J.G.P. Best, Ku-Ni-Su: Emmer Wheat or 
PcrsonalNamc?,XV]/XVII, 1984/1985, 
77-79. 

D.W. Smit, Backgrounds to Hittite 
History: Some historical remarks on the 
proposed Luwiao translations of the 
Phaistos Disc, XVffi/XIX, 1986/1987, 
49-62. 

0. Neuss, Zur Deutung des Diskos von 
Phaist6s, XVIlI/XIX, 1986/1987, 107 • 
123. 

D.W. Smit, Achilles, Aeneas and the 
Hittites: A Hitrite model for lliad XX 
191- 194?, xxrxxr. 1988/1989, 53-64. 

265 



O. Neuss, Addenda zu Strukrur und 
lnterpretation des Diskos von Phaist6s, 
XX/XXI, 1988/1989, 75~86. 

D.W. Smit, Review of T.R. Bryce, 
"Ahhiyawans and Mycenaeans - An 
Anatolian Viewpoint", Oxford Journal 
of Archaeology 8(3), 1989, 297-310, 
XX/XXl, 1988/1989, 125-127. 

J. BesL - F. Woudhuizen, Discussion with 
the Editor of Antiquity. Christopher 
Cbippindale,:x::x;xxJ. 1988/1989, 133-
135. 

D.W. Smit, KUB XIV 3 and Hittite 
History: A historical approach to the 
Tawagalawa-letter, XXII/XXIll, 
1990/1991, 79-111. 

F.C. Woudhuizen, The Dawn of Indo-
European Literacy, XXII/XXIII, 
1990/1991, 139-149. 

0. Neuss, Signi.fikante Hinweise fur die 
Decodierung des Diskos von Phalst6s -
die •<Dornen" in ihrer Funktion als 
Kartuschen der entsprechenden 
Wortgeftlge, XXJV/XXV, 1992/1993, 
143-160. 

F.C. Woudhuizeo, On the Dating of 
Luwian Great Kings, XXIV/XXV, 
1992/1993, 167-219. 

J.W. Jong, Review of F. Woudhuizen, The 
Language of the Sea Peoples, 
Amsterdam 1992, XXJV/XXV, 
J 992/1993, 221-222. 

G. Owens, The Date of the Linear B 
Archive from the "Room of the Chariot 
Tablets" at Knossos - LMJI or LMil­
IAl?, X:XVI/XXVII, 1994/1995, 2948. 

F.C. Woudhuizeo, Luwian Hieroglyphic 
Monumental Rock and Stone 
Inscriptions from the l-Ottite Empire 
Period, XXVI/XXVIl. 1994/1995, 153-
217. 

J.G,P. Best, Review of K. Aartun, Die 
minoische Schrift, Sprache und Texte. 
Band I: Der Diskos von Phaistos, Die 
beschriftete Bronzeaxt, Die lnschrift der 
Tarragona-Tafel, Wiesbaden 1992, 
XXVI/XXVIT, 1994/1995, 219-220. 

M. Bernal, Responses to Black Athena: 
general and linguistic issues, 
XXVIIl/XXIX, 1996/1997, 65-98. 

J. Best, The Ancient Toponyms of Mallia: 
A post-Eurocentric reading of 
Bgyptianising Bronze Age documents, 
XXVITI/XXIX. 1996/1997, 99-129. 

W. van Binsbergen, Alternative Models of 
Intercontinental Interaction towards the 

'266 

Earliest Cretan Script. XXVIIl/XXIX, 
1996/1997, 131-148. 

G. Owens, Late Minoan 11 Knossos -
Minoan and/or Mycenaean?, 
XXX/XXXJ, 1998/1999, 143~146. 

G. Owens, A Linear inscription from 
Olympia. Minoan and/or Mycenaean, 
XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999, 147-154. 

G. Owens, Re-discovered fragments of 
Linear B tablets from Knossos now in 
the Ashmolean Museum, XXX/XXXI., 
1998/1999.155-158. 

Funerary archaeology 
D.G. Zanotti, Vama: The Necropolis and 

the Gold Finds, XVl/XVII. 1984/1985, 
53-75. 

D.G. Zanotti, Vama: The Interpretation of 
the Evidence from the Necropolis, 
XVIII/XIX, 1986/1987, 77-104. 

G. Owens, Late Minoan II Knossos -
Minoan and/or Mycenaean?, 
XXX/XXXl, 1998/1999, 143-146. 

Iconography 
J.H. Crouwel, The Minoan GeftlJ.Js in 

Mycenaean Greece: a review, ll, 1970, 
23-31. 

F.T. van Straten, A Reaction upon "1b.e 
Minoan Genius in Mycenaean Greece: a 
review", rr. 1970, 33-35. 

Phaistos Disc 
J.G.P. Best, Zur Herkunft des Diskos van 

Pbaistos, xm suppl .. 1981, 49-56. 
D.W. Smit, Backgrounds to Hittite 

History: Some historical remarks on the 
proposed Luwian translations of the 
Phaistos Disc, XVIlI/XIX, 1986/1987, 
49-62. 

0. Neuss, Zur Deutuog des Diskos von 
Phalst6s, XVTIT/XIX, 1986/1987, 107-
123. 

0. Neuss, Addenda zu Struktur und 
Interpretation des Diskos von Phaist6s, 
XX/XXI, 1988/1989, 75-86. 

0 . Neuss, Signifikante Hinweise fur die 
Decodierung des Diskos von Phaist6s -
die "Dornen' ' in ihrer Funktion als 
Kartuschen der entsprechenden 
WortgefUge, XXJ.v /XXV, 1992/1993, 
143-160. 

J.G.P. Best, Review of K. Aartun, Die 
minoische Schrift, Sprache wu1 Texte. 
Ban.cl I: Der Diskos von Phaistos, Die 
beschriftete Bronzeaxt, Die lnschrift der 
Torragona-Tafel, Wiesbaden 1992, 



XXVI/XXVII, 1994/1995, 219-220. 

Transport 
H.-E. Giesecke, Der m.ykenische Wagen, 
XX/XXI, 1988/1989, 17-39. 

G. Owens, The Date of the Linear B 
Archlve from the "Room of the Chariot 
Tablets" at Knossos - LMll or LMU­
IA l?, XXVI/XXVIl, 1994/1995, 29-48. 

METROLOGY 

J.G.P. Best, A Linear A Inscription on a 
Pithos from Epano Zakro, IV. 1972, 82-
84. 

J.P. Strouk, A Pithos from Epano Zakro, 
IV, 1972, 85-87. 

J.G.P. Best, The Zakro Pithos Inscription. 
Again, XfV/XV, 1982/1983, 9-15. 

J.P. Stronk:, Linear A Liquid Measure: A 
Contribution, XN!XV. 1982/1983, 27. 

L. Lazarov, Die Bleigewichte von 
Odessos, XXN[XXV, 1992/1993, 77-
84. 

R de Zwarte, On the Use of the Balance 
as a Device for Measuring Commodities 
and the Accuracy of Ancient Weighing, 
XXVI/XXVll, 1994/1995. 89-139. 

R. de Zwrute, Der Voren1wurf und die 
Dimensionierung des spatarchaischen 
Apbaiatempels auf Aegina, 
XXVI/XXVIl, 1994/1995, 141-149. 

R. de Zwarte, Mass metrological argu­
ments for differential weighing in the 
Eastern Mediterranean Bronze Age: 
A.krotiri on Thera, Ugarit, Tarsos, 
Katsambas on Crete and Athens. With a 
digression on Aristotle's Ath. Pol. 10. 
XXX!XXXI. 1998/1999, 7-29. 

NUMJSMATlCS 

C. Marek, Der Geldumlauf der Stadt 
Histiaia und seine Bedeutung ftir die 
Verteilung ihrer Proxenoi, Vlli/IX, 
1977, 74-79. 

G.J.D. Aalders H. Wzn., The City of 
Dyme Punishes Monetary Fraud, X/XI, 
1978/1979, 7.10. 

L. Lazarov, Die Bleigewichte von 
Odessos. XXIV/XXV, 1992/1993, 77-
84. 

PAPYR.OLOGY 

P.J. Sijpesteijn, Twelve Documentary 

Papyri fro111 1ht· \11"w1 .. h1111 PnrHu, 
Collection, ll, Hnl. Cl~-ll'i. 

P.J. Sijpesteijn, Fragmem.,, ~· Lclll•J' fruin 
the Amsterdam Papvru~ Collection. Ill. 
1971, 74-82. • 

£>.J. Sijpesteijn, Letters on Ostraca, V, 
1973, 72-84 (wilh figs. 1-14 supplied 
loose with Vol. VL 1974). 

P.J. Sijpesteijn, Some Byzantine Papyri 
from the Amsterdam Papyrus 
Collection, VI, 1974, 37-57. 

S.M.E. van Lith, AufsteUung Ober den 
Ertrag einer Weinemtc, VIII/IX, 1977. 
58-73. 

P.J. Sijpesteijn/K.A. Worp. Greek Texts in 
the Possession of the Amsterdam 
University Library, VIlI/IX, 1977, 100-
114. 

PHOENJCIAN AND PUNlc STUDIES 

J .-C. Billigmeier, Origin of the Greek 
Word Phoinix, Ylllf[X, 1977, 1-4. 

K.-W. Welwei, Die Belagerung Sagunts 
und die r6mische Passivitat im Westen 
219 v.Cbr., VIII/IX, 1977, 156-173. 

E. Ruscbenbusch, Der Ausbruch des l. 
punischen Krieges, Xll/Xlll, 
1980/1981. 55-76. 

R.F. Docter, 1\vo Sherds in a qgarbox: 
The Greek Component in Toscanos­
Mainake, XXIV/XXV, 1992/1993, 23-
41. 

A. Franz, Tbyntiateria with drooping 
petal-capitals. Distribution and function 
of an (Early) Iron Age class of objects, 
~ 1998/1999. 73-114. 

RaroroN 

H.S. Veranel, IAK.XOI: Some remarks 
suggested by an unpublished lekythos in 
the Villa Giulia, IV, 1972, 23-38. 

H.S. Versnel, Roman Religion: Three 
Problems of Methodology, VIIl/IX, 
1977, ll9-155. 

K.A.D. Smelik, The 'Omina MortLs' in the 
Histories of Alexander the Great: 
Alexander's attitude towards the 
Babylonian priesthood, X/XI, 
1978/1979, 92-111. 

AR.R. Sheppard, Pagan Cults of Angels 
in Roman Asia Minor, XIJ/Xlll, 
1980/1981, 77-101. 

I. Marazov, The Identity of the TribaUian 
Great Goddess, XX/XXI. 1988/1989, 

267 



41-51. 
l. von Bredow, Die Gottheiten in dem 

althethitischen Gewitterritual, 
XXIl!XXIII, 1990/199J' 15·21. 

J.H.P. van den Hogen, Building a Ritual 
Landscape: The Fides temple at E1st and 
the Limes with the Batavians, 
XXIV/XXV, 1992/1993, 43-58. 

R6VlEWS AND REVIEW ARTICLES 
(listed in alphabetical order of the first 
author of the reviewed publication) 

Aartun, K., Die minoische Schrift, 
Sprache und Texte. Band I: Der Diskos 
von Phaistos, Die beschriftete 
Brom.eaxt, Die fnschrift der Tarrago11a­
Tafel, Wiesbaden 1992 (J.G.P. Best). 
XXVl/XXVIT, 1994/1995, 219-220. 

Bemal, M., Black Athena .. The Afroasiatic 
Roots of Classical Civilization I: The 
fabrication of Ancient Greece 1787-
1987, London/New Brunswick 1987, 
see: WM.J. van Binsbcrgen (ed.)1 Black 
Athena: Ten Years After 
(XXVW/XXIX, 1996/1997). 

Bernal, M., Black Athena. The Afroasiatic 
Roots of Classical Civilization 11: The 
Archaeological and Documentary 
Evidence. London 1991 (J. Best), 
xxrvrxxv. 1992/1993, 7-10~ esp.: 
W.M.J. van Binsbergen (ed.), Black 
Athena: Ten Years After 
(XXVIII/XXIX, 1996/1997). 

Brandt, R./J. Slofstra (eds.), Roman and 
Native in the Low CounJries: Spheres of 
Interaction (British Archaeological 
Reports, International Series 184), 
Oxford 1983 (R. Reece), XVI/XVTI, 
1984/1985, 129-131. 

Brickhouse, T.C./N.D. Smith, Socrmes on 
Trial, Oxford 1989 (J.P. Stronlc), 
XXIl/XXIll, 1990/1991, 163-168. 

Bryce, T.R., Ahhiyawans and 
Mycenaeans - An Anatolian Viewpoint, 
O;iford Journal of Archaeology 8(3), 
1989, 297-310 (D.W. Smit), :XX/XXI, 
1988/1990, 125-127. 

Chapman, J./P. Dolukhanov (eds.), 
Landscapes in Flux. Central and 
Eastern Et1rope in Antiquity (Colloquia 
Pontica 3), Oxford 1997 (J.G. de Boer), 
XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999, 136-140. 

fsaac, B.H., The Greek Settlements in 
Thrace until the Macedonian Conquest 
(Srudies of the Dutch Atchaeological and 

268 

Historical Society 10). Leiden 1986 (J.P. 
Stronk), XX/XXI, 1988/1990, 128-132. 

Lyons. C.L., The Archaic Cemeteries 
(Morgantine Studios V), Princeton, N.J. 
1996 (O.E. Borgers), XXX/XXXl, 
1998/1999, 133-135. 

Palmer, R.E.A., Roman Religion and 
Roman Empire: Five Essays, 
Philadelphia 1974 (H .S . Versnel), 
VIII/IX, 119-155. 

Pritchett, W.K.. The Liar School of 
Herodoros, Amsterdam 1993 (J.P. 
Stronk.), XXV1/XXVIl, 1994/1995, 220-
223. 

Saprykin, S .J., Ancient Fanns and Land­
Plots on tlze Khora of Khersonesos 
Taurike, Research in the Herakleian 
Peninsula 1974-1990 (McGill 
University Monographs in Classical 
Archaeology and History No. 16 
Antiquitates Proponcicae et Caucaslcae 
l), Amsterdam, 1994 (J.O. de Boer), 
XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999, 136-140. 

Steffy, J .R., Wooden Ship Building and the 
Interpretation of Shipwrecks, College 
Station (TX) 1994 (J.P. Stronk), 
XXVJ/XXVII. 1994/1995, 223-225. 

Stone, I.F., The Trial of Socrates, 
Boston/Toronto/London. 1988 (J.P. 
Stronk), XXII/XXID, 1990/1991. 163-
168. 

Sn-at.en, F.T. van, The Minoan "Genius" in 
Mycenaean Greece, Bulletin Antieke 
Beschaving 44, 1969, 110- 121 (J.H. 
Crouwel), IT, 1970, 23-31 [cf. reaction 
of van Straten, same volume, 33-35}. 

Tsetskhladze, G.R./P. De Angelis (eds.), 
The Archaeology of Greek Colonization, 
Essays dedicated to Sir John Boardman, 
Oxford 1994 (J.G. de Boer), 
XXVT./XXVll, 1994/1995, 225-226. 

Vmogradov, J.G. /S.D. Kryzickij , Olbia. 
Eine altgriechische Stadt im nordwest­
lichen Schwarzmeerrawn (Mnemosyne, 
bibliolbeca classic11 Batava, 
Supplemenrum 149), Leiden, 1995 (J.G. 
de Boer), XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999, 136-
140. 

Woudhuizen, F., The l.Ang1~age of the Sea 
Peoples, Amsterdam 1992 (J.W. Jong), 
XXJV/XXV, 1992/1993, 221-222. 

SUPPLEMFNJ'UM 
EPJGRAPfllCUM M EDJ:I'eRIWIBVM 

I. J.G.P Best, Von Piktographisch zu 



Linear B: Beitrage zur Linear A­
Forschung, XllI suppl., 1981, 7-47. 

2. J.G.P. Best, Zur Herkunft des Diskos 
von Phaistos, X1II suppl., 198 l, 49-56. 

3. J.G.P. Best, Bilingual Inscription$ on 
the Stele from Lemnos, Xl1T suppl., 
1981, 57-61. 

4. J.G.P. Best, Zur friihindoeuropiiischen 
Sprache in Lusitanien, XIII suppl., 1981, 
63-68. 

5. J.P.G. Best, Ku-Ni-Su: Emmer Wheat 
of Personal Name?, XVl/XVIl. 
1984/1985, 77-79. 

6. O.J.M.J. te Riele/S.L. Wynia, 
Inschrifteo aus der SammJung 
Dortmund-Smit: eimge Addenda, 
XVT/XVIT. 1984/1985, 81-90. 

7. F.C. Woudhuizen1 Lydian: Separated 
from Luwion by three signs, XVI/XVIl. 
1984/1985, 91 -113. 

8. F.C. Woudhuizen, Origins oft:be Sidetic 
Script, XVl/XVJl, J984/1985, ll5·127. 

9. 0. Neuss, Zur Deutung des Diskos von 
Phaist6s, XVIIJ/XIX, 1986/1987, 107-
123. 

I 0. F.C. Woudhuizen, The Recently 
Discovered Greek-Etruscan Bilingue 
from Delphi, XVIlI/XlX, 1986/1997, 
125-153. 

11. 0. Neuss, Addenda zu Struktur und 
Inte.rpretation des Diskos von Phaist6s, 
XX/XXl, 1988/1989. 75-86. 

12. F.C. Woudhuizen, The Recently 
Discovere<l Greek-Sidetic Bilingue from 
Seleucia, XX/XXl L988/1989, 87-96. 

13. F.C. Woudhuizen, Epigraphic Evi­
dence for Alien Residents of a Third 
Kind at Pithecussae/Cumae, Italy, c. 750-
675 BC, X:X/XXI, 1988/1989, 97-108. 

14. P.C. Woudhuizen, Etruscan Numerals 
in Indo-European Perspective, XX/XXI, 
1988/1989, 109-124. 

15. F.C. Woudhuizen, The Dawn of lndo-
European Literacy, XXII/XXIIl, 
1990/1991, 139-149. 

16. F.C. Woudhuizen, The Earliest 
Inscription from Tarquinia, XXIl/XXIll, 
1990/1991, 151-161. 

17. 0. Neuss, Signifikante Hinweise filr 
die Decodierung des Diskos von 
Phaist6s - die "Dornen" in ihrer 
Funktion als Kartuschen der 
eotsprechenden Wortgeftige, 
XXIV/XXV, 1992/1993, 143-160. 

18. M. Vassileva, The Inscribed Thracian 
and Phrygian Phialae in Comparative 

Perspective, XXJV /XX \ 
l61-166. J1J9.'.lll'W\ 

19. F.C. Woudh,,;~~0 0 r 
• "UN • n t!l<' )UIUI" uf 

Luw1an Great Kings. XXT\ ixx \ 
1992/1993, 167-219. . • 

20. F.~. Woudhuizen, Luwian Hkrn­
glyp~c. Monumental Rock and Stm K' 

lns~nptions from the Hittite Empin· 
Penod, )O(VT/YV"\m 1994/199" 15 '-217 .• .,,~•u, -· ·' 

21. G. ~wens~ A Linear inscription trom 
Olympia: Minoan and/or Mycenaean?. 
XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999, 143- l46 

22. ~· Owens, Late Minoan u Kn~:.:sos: 
Minoan and/or Mycenaean?. 
x:x:x;x:xxi, 1998/1999, 147-154 

23. G: Owens. Re-discovered frairoem:. 
of Lmear B tablets from Kn.ossos now in 
the Ashmolean Museum Oxford . 
XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999, 155-158. 

24. F.C. Woudhuizen, The Celtic nature of 
the Southwest Iberian inscriptions. 
XXX/XXXl, 1998/1999, 159-174. 

25. P.C. Woudhuizen, Nanas, a Luwian 
personal name in tl1e west, XXX/XXXl. 
1998/1999, 175-179. 

26. F. Durando, Un kantharos attico 'St­
Valentin' con iscrizione da Pithekoussai. 
X:XX/XXXI, 1998/1999, 181-188. 

THRACIAN STUDIES 

A. Petropoulou, The Thracian Funerary 
Rites (Her. 5.8) and Similar Greek 
Practices, XVIII/XIX. 1986/1987, 29-
47. 

L Marazov, The Identity of the Triballian 
Great Goddess, XX/XXI, 1988/1989, 
41-51. 

J.P. Stron}c, A Thracian Thalassocracy?, 
XX/XXI. 1988/1989, 65-72 

J.P. Stronk, Greeks in Thrace: Some com­
ments on the Studies of the Dutch 
Archaeological and Historical Society, 
vol. 10: B.H. Isaac, The Greek 
Settlements in Thrace until the 
Macedonian Conquest, Leiden 1986, 
XX/XX1, 1988/1989, 128-132. 

K.P. Boschnakow, Die thraker 
"Tetracboritai", XXII/XXIIl, 
1990/1991, 7-13. 

G. Kitov, The Domed Tombs near the 
Village of Ravnogor in the Rhodopes, 
XXlI/XXIJI, 1990/1991, 23-48. 

G. Kitov/M. Krasteva, A 4th Century BC 
Thracian Royal Tomb from the K.azanluk 

269 



Region, Southern Bulgaria, XXJV (XXV, 
1992/1993, 59-75. 

M. Vassileva, The Inscribed Thracian and 
Phrygian Phlalae in Comparative 
Perspective, XXN/XXV, 1992/1993, 
161-166. 

G. Kitov/M. Krasteva. The Thracian 
Grave and Cult Complex in the 
Ostrousha Tumulus near Shipka, 
XXVT/XXVII, 1994/1995, 7-28. 

J.P. Stronk, Nowruz in Thrace?, 
XXVI/XXVII, 1994/1995, 59~79. 

J.P. Stronk, Crossing the Straits: the 
Persians in Thrace, XXX/XXXI, 
1998/1999, 55-72. 

G. Kitov/D. Dirnitrova. New discoveries 
in the Thracian Valley of the Kings in 
the region of Kazanluk.. Excavations by 
a Thracian Expedition for Tumuli 
Investigations 'TEMP' in the region of 
Kazanluk. from 1995 till 1997, 
XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999, 31-54. 

J.G, de Boer, Review of S.J. Saprykin, 
Ancient Fanns and Land-Plots on the 
Khora of Khersonesos Taurike, 
Research in the Herak:Jeian Peninsula 
1974-1990 (McGill University 
Monographs in Classical Archaeology 
and History No. 16 Anfiquicates 
Proponticae et Caucasicae 1 ), 
Amsterdam, 1994; J.G. 
Vmogradov/S.D. Kryzickij, Olbia. Eine 
altgr.iechiscbe Stadt im nordwestlichen 
Schwarzmeerraum (Mnemosyne, biblio­
theca classica Satava, Supplementum 
149), Leiden, 1995; J. Cbapman/P. 
Ooluk.hanov (eds.), Landscapes in Flux, 
Central and Eastern Europe in Antiquity 
(Colloquia Pontica 3), Oxford 1997, 
XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999, 136-140. 

C. index on. authors 

Aalders, G.J.D. H. Wzn.: X!XI, 
1978/1979, 7-10. 

Berg-Faay, S. van der: XXX/XXXI, 
l998/1999, 211-223. 

Bernal, M.: XXVTII/XXIX, 1996/1997, 
65-98; 165-171; 209-218. 

Best, J.G.P.: Ill. 1971, iii; 1-10; TV. 1972, 
82-84; Vll, 1975, vii; VID/IX, 1977, 11-
32; XIlI suppl., 1981, 7-47; 49-56; 57-
61; 63-68; XJ.Y/XY, 1982/1983, 9-15; 
17-25; XVJjXVIJ, 1984/1985, 77-79; 

270 

XX/XXl, 1988/1989, 133-135; 
XXlV/XXV, 1992/1993, 7-JO; 
XXVl/XXVll, 1994/1995, 2l 9-220; 
XXVJil/XXIX, 1996/1997. 99-129. 

Billigmeier, J.-C., Vl, 1974, 1-6; VD1/IX, 
1977, 1-4; 5-10. 

Binsbergen, W.M.J. van: XXVTII/XXlX, 
1996/1997, (editor of volume); 11 -64; 
131-148; 219-251; 253-254; 255-272. 

Blois, L. de; VI, 1974, 7-23; X(Xl, 
1978/1979, 11-43. 

Blok, J.H.: XXVIlIJXXIX, 1996/1997, 
173-208. 

Boer, J.G. de: XXjXXl, 1988/1989, 7-15; 
xxrvrxxv. 1992/1993, n-22; 
XXVI/XXV11, 1994/1995. 225-226; 
XXX!XXXI. 1998/1999, 136-140. 

Borgers, O.E.: XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999. 
133-135. 

Boschnakow, K.P.: XXII/XXill, 
1990/1991, 7-13. 

Bredow, I. von: XXII/XXIII, 1990/1991, 
15-21. 

.Breebaart,AB. : VII, 1975, 55-75. 
Breeze, D.J.: XVlll/XIX, 1986/1987, 7-

28. 
Brink, H. van den: 11. 1970. 1-2 I; IV, 

1972, 1-22. 
Crouwel, J.H.: U, 1970, 23-31. 
De 8Jois. see: Blois, L. de. 
De Boer, see: Boer, J.G. de. 
De Weerd, see: Weerd, M.D. de. 
De Zwarte, see: Zwarte, R. de. 
Dijkstra., P.F.: XXX/XXXl, 1998/1999, 

225-237. 
Dimitrova, D.: XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999. 

31-54. 
Doctet, RP.: XXIV/XXV, 1992/1993, 23-

41; XXX!XXXI.. 1998/1999, 190; 255-
272. 

Dorp, P.A. van: VID/IX, 1977, 33-Sl, 
Dover, K.J.: Vil, 1975, 24-54. 
Downey, G,: Ill, 1971, 56-73. 
Durando, F.: XXX/XXXI. 1998/1999, 

181-188. 
Du'Sanic, s.: XTI/Xlll. 1980/1981, 7-29. 
Edlund, I.E.M.: Ym/TX, 52-57. 
Berhatt-Wa.<ilander, J.Th.M.: XXX/XXXI, 

1998/1999, 239-246. 
Bgbercs, A.: XXVIll/XXIX, 1996/1997, 

149-163. 
Finley, M.I.: VII, 1975. 1-23. 
Franz, A.: XXX!XXXI. 1998/1999, 73· 

114. 
Frei-Stolba, R.: X/Xl, 1978/1979, 44-61. 
Giesecke, H.-E.: XVI/XVTI, 1984/1985, 7-



52; X:X/XXI, 1988/1989. 17-39. 
Groenman-van Waateringe. W.: XIV/XV, 

1982/1983, 7. 
Haarlem, W.M. van: X:XX/XXXI, 

1998/1999, 191-193. 
Haspels, C.H.E.: V, 1973, 1-3. 
Herman, G.: XIT/XIll, 1980/1981, 103-

149. 
Hogen, J.H.P. van den: XXJ.VfXXV, 

1992/1993, 43-58. 
Isaac, B,H.: ill. 1971, iii; 11-43; VTI.I/IX, 

1977, 11-32; XIl/XIIl, 1980/1981, 31-
54; XIV/XV, 1982/1983, 7. 

Jackson, A.H.: II, 1970, 37-53. 
Jansen, R.J.: XXX!XXXI, 1998/1999, 

211-223. 
Jong, J.W.: XXIV{XXV, 1992/1993, 221-

222. 
Jongkees-Vos, M.P.: l, 1969, 3-7; 9-17. 
Jongman, W.M.: X/Xl, 1978/1979, 62-65. 
Kapetanopoulos. E.A.: Vl, 1974, 24-29. 
Kitov, G.: XXII/XXIIl. 1990/1991. 23-48; 

XXN/X.XV, 1992/1993, 59-75; 
XXVI/XXVIJ, 1994/1995. 7-28; 
XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999, 31-54. 

Koens, J.F.W.: XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999, 
190; 195-2 IO. 

Krasteva, M: XXN/XXV, 1992/1993, 
59-75; XXVI/XXVII, 1994/1995, 7-28. 

Lazarov, L.: XXlV/XXV, 1992/1993, 77-
84 

Lith, S.M.E. van: VIII/fX, 1977. 58-73. 
Maat, G.J.R.: XXX/XXXI, 1998/1999, 

247-253. 
Marazov: I.: XX/.XXI, 1988/1989, 41-51. 
Marek, C.: VIII/IX, 1977, 74-79. 
Monti, P.: XXX!XXXI. 1998/1999, 115-

132, 
Neuss, O.; XVIlI/XIX, 1986/1987, 107-

123; X.X/XX.1, 1988/1989, 75-86; 
XXlV/XXV, 1992/1993, 143-160. 

O'Neil. J.L.: X{Xl, 1978/1979, 66-73. 
Owens, G.: XXVl/XXVll, 1994/1995, 

29-48; x.xxnooa, 1998/1999, 143-
146; 147-154; 155-158. 

Parzinger, H.: XXIl/XXIIl, 1990/1991, 
49-77. 

Petropoulou, A.: XYilI/XIX, 1986/1987, 
29-47. 

Petzl, G.: Vlll/l.X, 1977. 80-99. 
Pleket, H.W.: I, 1969, 19-61; ll, 1970, 55-

88; IV, 1972. 63-81: V, 1973, 6-47; VU, 
1975, vii; X/XI, 1978/1979, 74- 91. 

Reden, S. von: XXVJ/XXVU, 1994/1995, 
49-57. 

Reece., R: XV1/XVII, 1984/1985, 129-

131. 
Riele, G.J.M.J. te: VIII/IX, 1977, 114-118; 

XVl/XVIl, 1984/1985, 81-90. 
Roes, A.: ll, 1970, 89-94. 
Roy, J.: IV, 1972, 39-45. 
Royen, R.A. van: ill, 197 l, iii; V, 1973. 

48-7 l; Vl, 1974, 30-36; Vlll/IX, 1977, 
33-51. 

Ruscbenbusch, E.: XII/XIll, 1980/1981, 
55-76. 

Sheppard, A.R.R., XII/XIll. 1980/1981, 
77-101 . 

Sijpesteijn, P.J.: Il, 1970, 95-115; ill, 
1971, 74-82; V, 1973, 72-84; VI, 1974, 
37-57; VID/IX, 1977, 100-L14. 

Smefil:, K.A.D.: X!XI. 1978/1979, 92-
111. 

Smit, D. W.: XVIU/XIX, 1986/1987, 49-
62; XX/XX.l, 1988/1989, 53-64; 125-
127; XXIl/XXIIl, 1990/1991 , 79-111 ; 
113-115; XXlV/XXV, 1992/1993, 85-
9?; 99-116. 

Stralen, P.T. van: Il, 1970, 33-35. 
Stronk, J.P.: lV, 1972, 85-86; XlV/XV, 

1982/1983, 27; 29-31; XYilI/XLX, 
1986/1987, 63-75; XX!XXI, 1986/1989, 
65-72; 128-132; XXII/XXIII, 
1990/1991, 117-136; 163-168; 
xxrv rx.xv, 1992/1993, ll 7-140; 
XXVI/XXVIl, 1994/1995, 59-79; 220-
223; 223-225; XXVID.IXX1X, 
1996/1997, 5-6; XXX/XXXI. 
1998/1999, 55-72. 

Strubbe. J.: X!Xl. 1978/1979, 112-145. 
te Riele, see: Riele, G.J.M.J. te. 
Van Binsbergen, see: BinSbergen. W.M.J. 

van. 
Van den Akker, see: Akker, H.P. van den. 
Van den Brink, see: Brink, H. van den. 
Van den Hogen, see: Hogen, J.H.P. van 

den. 
Van der Berg-Faay, see: Berg-Faay, S. van 

der. 
Yan Doxp, see: Dorp, P.A. van. 
Van Haarlem, see: Haatlem, W.M. van. 
Van Lith, see: Litb, S.M.E. van. 
Van Royen, see: Royen, RA. van. 
Van Straten, see: Straten, F.T. van. 
Vassileva, M: XXlV/XXV, 1992/1993, 

161-166. 
Versnel, H.S.: lV, 1972, 23-38; 46-62; V, 

1973, 4-5; VIlI/lX, 1977, 119-155. 
Von Bredow, see: Bredow, I. von. 
Von Red.en, see: Reden, S. von. 
Waasdorp, J.A.: XIV/XV, 1982/1983, 33-

90. 

271 



Wallinga, H. T,: I, 1969, 1. 
Wallmann, P.: VI, 1974, 58-91. 
Weerd, M.D. de: X:XVlll/XXIX, 

1996/1997. 5-6. 
Welwei, K./W.: ill. 1971, 44-55; V11I/IX. 

1977, 156-173. 
Worp, K.A.: VIlI/IX, 1977, 100-114. 
Woudhuizen, F.C.: XIV/XV, 1982/1983. 

91-117; XYI/XVIl, 1984/1985, 91-113; 
115-127; XVID/XIX, l986/1987, 125-
153; :x:xJX:XI, 1988/1989, 87-96; 97-
108; 109-124; 133-135; XXIl/XXIll, 

1990/1991, 139-149; 151-161; 
XXIV{XXV, 1992/1993, 167-219; 
XXVI/XXVU. 1994/1995, 81-88; 153-
217; XXXJXXXI. 1998/1999, 159-174; 
175-179. 

Wynia, S.L.: XVI/XVIl, 1984/1985, 81-
90. 

Zanotti, D.G.: X\'.l/XVIl, 1984/1985, 53-
75; XVIlI!XIX. 1986/1987, 77-104. 

Zwarte, R. de: XXV1/XXVIl, 1994/1995, 
89-139; 141-149; XXX/XXXf, 
1998/1999, 7-29. 

RF. Docter, Department of Classical Archaeology, 
Universiteit van Amsterdam, Oude Thrfmarkt 129, NL-1012 GC 
Amsterdam, The Netherlands 

272 


	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_09_2R
	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_10_1L
	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_10_2R
	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_11_1L
	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_11_2R
	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_12_1L
	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_12_2R
	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_13_1L
	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_13_2R
	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_14_1L
	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_14_2R
	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_15_1L
	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_15_2R
	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_16_1L
	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_16_2R
	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_17_1L
	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_17_2R
	SbizhubC55415032613260_Pagina_18_1L

